L= S T = S . U O % B N T

NNMMNMNMMMH_HM_H;—«——AH
OO\}@(J]-DWN*—‘CD\OW‘\]O\M&WM’—“

RESOLUTION NO. OB 17-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD FOR THE
CITY OF RIALTO SUCCESSORY AGENCY TO THE
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF RIALTO
APPROVING THE RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT
SCHEDULE KNOWN AS ROPS 17-18A AND 17-18B FOR THE
PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 2017 TO JUNE 30, 2018

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill x1 26 added Parts 1.8 and 1.85 to Division 24 of the Californta
Health & Safety Code, which laws cause the dissolution and wind down of all redevelopment
agencies (“Dissolution Act™); and

WHEREAS, by a resolution considered and approved by the City Council at an open public
meeting the City chose to become and serve as the “successor agency” to the dissolved Agency
under the Dissolution Act; and

WHEREAS, as of and on and after February 1, 2012, the City serves as the “Successor
Agency” will perform its functions as the successor agency under the Dissolution Act to administer
the enforceable obligations of the Agency and otherwise unwind the Agency’s affairs, all subject to
the review and approval by a seven-member Oversight Board formed thereunder; and

WHEREAS, pursuant Part 1.85 of the Dissolution Act, Section 34171(g), a “Recognized
Obligation Payment Schedule” means the document setting forth the minimum payment amounts
and due dates of payments required by enforceable obligations for each six-month fiscal period as
provided in subdivision (m) of Section 34177; and

WHEREAS, Section 34191.4(c) of the Dissolution Act permits the use of excess bond
proceeds for bonds issued on or before December 31, 2010 on approved enforceable obligations if
the excess proceeds are used for the purpose for which the bonds were issued; and

WHEREAS, the ROPS includes payments for improvements in the Renaissance Rialto
Specitic Plan area situated in the Industrial Project Area and the Merged Project Area and used for
one or more projects: 1) Alder Ave./210 Freeway Interchange Improvement, 2) Baseline Avenue
Widening at the Cactus Channel, 3) Proposed 20 acre park west of Ayala Ave and north of Baseline
Ave, or Alder Avenue Widening Project (contingency) funded with excess proceeds from a bond

known as 2005 Series “A” Bond issued on June 1, 2005 (refinanced in July 2015; known as 2015




[ e e = Y T — R N N

[N T NG TR NG TR 5 SRR N TR N B NG Y NG R N B R N e e e e s
o S T o S 3 S N P T N S o S I = T ¥ B o e o

Series “A” Bond), 2008 Series “A” Bond issued on April 1, 2008, and 2008 Series “C” Bond 1ssued
on April 1, 2008; such project(s) are consistent with the purpose for which the bond was issued; and

WHEREAS, the ROPS also includes payments for a affordable housing project in Rialto,
including sites listed by a developer selected in an exclusive right to negotiate agreement executed
on May 14, 2015, by between the developer and the Rialto Housing Authority, or as an additional
fund source for an approved project in an executed affordable housing agreement dated June 26,
2016, between a developer and the Rialto Housing Authority funded with excess proceeds from a
bond known as 2005 Series “B” Bond issued on June 1, 2005 (refinanced in July 2015; known as
2015 Series “C” Bond) and 2008 Series “B” Bond issued on April 1, 2008. Such project(s) are
consistent with the purpose for which the bond was issued; and

WHEREAS, the ROPS includes an Administrative Cost Allowance for consideration by the
Oversight Board pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 34171(b).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Oversight Board to the City of Rialto, as
Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Rialto, hereby finds, determines, and
resolves as follows:

Section 1. Pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 34177(1)B), the Oversight Board
approves the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule known as ROPS 17-
18A and 17-18B for the period beginning July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018, as
indicated in Exhibit “A”.

Section 2, Pursuant to Section 34191.4(¢c), the approval of the ROPS includes payments
for improvements in the Renaissance Rialto Specific Plan area situated in the
Industrial Project Area and the Merged Project Area and used for one or more
projects:

o Alder Ave./210 Freeway Interchange Improvement;
» Baseline Avenue Widening at the Cactus Channel;
* Proposed 20 acre park west of Ayala Ave and north of Baseline Ave; or

¢ Alder Avenue Widening Project (contingency).




o T R o R R

[ TR NG TR N R NG TN N T N T (N TR NG T o SR S = T e e e e
e ~1 N h B W N = DN e N R e~ O

Section 3.

Section 4.

Section 5.

Section 6.

Project(s) funded with excess proceeds from a bond known as 2005 Series
“A” Bond issued on June 1, 2005 (refinanced in July 2015; known as 2015
Series “A” Bond), 2008 Series “A” Bond issued on April 1, 2008, and 2008
Series “C” Bond issued on April 1, 2008. Such project(s) are consistent with
the purpose for which the bond was issued.

Pursuant to Section 34191.4(c), the approval of the ROPS includes payments
for a affordable housing project in Rialto, including sites listed by a developer
selected in an exclusive right to negotiate agreement executed on May 14,
2015, by between the developer and the Rialto Housing Authority, or as an
additional fund source for an approved project in an executed affordable
housing agreement dated June 26, 2016, between a developer and the Rialto
Housing Authority. Project(s) funded with excess proceeds from a bond
known as 2005 Series “B” Bond issued on June 1, 2005 (refinanced in July
2015; known as 2015 Series “C” Bond) and 2008 Series “B” Bond issued on
April 1, 2008. Such project(s) are consistent with the purpose for which the
bond was 1ssued.

Pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 34171(b), the Oversight Board
approves the Administrative Cost Allowance of $353,566 as included in the
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period beginning July 1,
2017 to June 30, 2018.

This action is exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15378(b)(4) of the
CEQA Guidelines because the transfer of funds is a governmental funding
mechanism that does not involve any commitment to a specific project, which
may result in a potentially significant environmental impact.

This Resolution shall be effective after transmittal of this Resolution with the
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule attached to the Department of

Finance (“DOF”) for its review and approval, as per the Dissolution Act.




Section 7. To avoid any civil penalty that may be imposed, the Oversight Board

authorizes the Chair, and if not available, the Vice Chair to make minor
changes as necessary to ROPS after the ROPS is adopted by the Oversigt?u
Board to reflect any minor changes made by the Successor Agency, subject to
review and opinion by the Oversight Board Legal Counsel.

Section 8. The Chair of the Oversight Board shall sign the passage and adoption of thi

]

resolution and thereupon the same shall take effect and be in force.

PASSED APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 26th day of January, 2017.

b & ce Secretary
Rifilto Successor Agency Oversight Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:




[N T < R o S e L A

OO\}O\U\-‘:&WNHO\OOOﬂO\m&UJMP‘CD

EXHIBIT “A”




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 17-18) - Summary
Filed for the July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 Period

Sussessor Agency: Rialte

County: San Bernardino

Current Period Requested Funding for Enforceable Obligations {ROPS Detail)

17-18A Total
{July - December)

17-188 Total
{January - June)

ROPS 17-18 Total

A Enforceable Obligations Funded as Follows (B+C+D):
B Bond Proceeds

c Reserve Balance

D Other Funds
E

F

G

H

Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) (F+G):

RETTF
Administrative RPTTF
Current Perlod Enforceable Obligations (A+E):

Cenrlification of Oversight Board Chairman:

Pursuant to Section 34177 (o) of the Health and Safety code, § hereby
certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedule for the above named successor agency.

$ 6,222,468 § 22,000 6,244,468
2,526,637 - 2,528,637

3,658,831 - 3,658,831

37,000 22,000 59,600

$ 4,204,852 § 7,968,919 12,473,771
4,028,069 7,792,136 11,820,205

176,783 176,783 353,566

$ 10,427,320 § 7,990,918 18,418,239

De\oo~‘~¢>\r\ l?e\»cvksev\ Chaiv

Name

s/ 62)

Title

A6 i

Yrture

Date




Rialio Peyment fe (ROPS 17-18) - ROPS Detait
July 1, 2017 therough June 30, 2016

(Repon Amounts In Whote Dollars)

A B c ] B £ [ # ' ] x L I " [ 1 [ l P a
BA {July - Becem|
Fund
Centractiagroempsl § Conbactagresment Total Cutshindey ROPS 17-18 11188
em ¥ Neme/Debl Obhgation Ctapation Typa Exocution Temiraton Date Payes DascriptionPraiact Soope Froject Arss Yotal Bogd Procoeds | Reserve Balmos]  Other Funcs [anid Agmin RPTTF
— 18,41 §  ZEEEI (3 geseEd |3 FTEG|S _ A00es (8 ATGTE |8 J0A%7, 20
il i = 1 1) el Bondy A L] 3 1475716
2008 Sertes B TAE' - Bonds [Bons ieed On or Bafone 4242008 2T Linion BenkfTrustes Hausing Bands Mergad 237576 1397 4 s 139108
12510
52000 Serien G TAB S - Bonds izked On o Before 2007 {iTean BanRTrUsies PubTi fmprovers exil Bongs Marged TBIBETI 1928 ¥ 1600
1231740
5] 7008 Serio A S AEs - Bond Resorves 8 Rl SUcceasor Agonsy  |PUDRG HTBIOVEm et Bonds - ReTerve  (Morgod N 13 3 T
Resorve o neccs Poriod
7612008 Sertas B TAE'S - Bond Reserve |[Resenes Mousing Bonds - Reserve for fet [derged N O 3 -
(Pariod
TTLZ00% Seten  TAB'S - Bond Rosarve [Reserves Pubic Improverien Bons - Feserve | Mergad NS T ¥ 3
for next Period

2007 COF Reimbursemert [Trérd-Party Loare
L

TARZOIE
375k Asmin Coshs - hdmin Costs: T2t
i
Bond Senvidig - Aaym eniOperstion [Foes 7172016
Praject Management Prodect Managemamt Costs  {TH2016
171} 2014 Refimancy TAB's - Bandt Relunding Bonts txaued Afier 10017204
{2003 A Seres &) Lraiird
172{2014 Refinpron Bond REASTYE | Aesarves Hi=dh 6/30r2018 RigAo Successor Agency  |Pubhe Hnprowamenl Bonds - Resarve M 129547 N
Jret neoxt Parciod for 2014 Refinanca
[Bond.
B gl S N >"\i R ¥ f\‘,m
e L %\lﬁ@\\a‘%\%mﬂ : >@ b
i I e e S e e
1P6|Apprelss| Samvices Froperty Ulspoaitions Rl Succassor Agency | Senviged ' tonduc] appratsatie of SA - [Merped REX N
property b ondar 5348, per Ipproved
LRPRP, W Jarinry 2046, tha OB wif
Doneldar B MMM with TWo vendars.
+T7|Riversidan-10 Intarchenge Improvemantinlrastrocture (7172017 6202018 Il erchisigs fnwovement projact jMerged Y
P roviculy appraved i ROPS 14158,
Funged by 2004 A Bond. Sea notes.
178 Fepper Avenuk Exterslan (mprowem eaViMirBUChare | 752017 a3nf2018 New streal consirution. Re-aaded Merged Y
from K4 Seo notes
17| Aioer Ave. Aligrmend tmprovementinirasrocture 17172017 (Gan2ME Hy o RIaRD [Roed improvements 1 Alder hvenue | Marged Y
Averue pd 210
Froeway.
1 15 Refinaroa TAB'S A - Bonds Refunding Bonds sued Aer 107472015 [arr2005 L P Bones; erg et [
{2005 Savies &) BETNZ jReflnanced 2005 Series A Bond i
i Soprembar 215,
181[2075 Rafinance TARS B - Bonds. Felumding Bonds lasuad Atar| 10M/2M5 12035 Lindon Sand/ Tkt Fublic Improvament Boods. Memag N [ 1.469.T5% 1,200,231 E] 122923
{2005 Sertes C} Croars 2005 Sarves © Bond in
Sepomber 2615,
422{2015 Refinance TAB'S C - Bonds Rafunding Bands ssuad After] 101112015 Hi1/2037 Uinlon Ber H Bonds; hterped ] ) 703 481 ] 540,960 6254
12005 Serias B) 672 | Refinanced 2005 Seres B Bond In.
| Septumber 205,
183 2015 Refinance Bord A Reserve Resprves THZIT BN E RiHo SUCoRSSr ADEACY | Pubbe Improvement Ronds - Rasare Mevged N 5 488 926 F3 -
{For necxd Period for 2018 A Rafinance
TBA| 70715 RAmnancs Bond 1 Resane lﬁéams 0016 RinTo SOGCOER0" AJENCY mprovometl Borce - R [nargad 120520 N ¥ B
1852015 Rfunance Bond C Reserve FIRMT GEHHAD Fmsm Agency Improveden! Bonds - Reserve  (Meomed 542 521 N $
17| Fud Bsndar Park IMpaovarmant. 7H01T LIty of Riatn Improvements 1 Bod Bandes Park with [Merged ¥ 3 - 3 -
Project use of 2008 A Bonds Procesas.
Agroem e,
Lagat THIZNT [630:2018 Stradling Yocoe Carson iCaver sty isgal costs relrted propecty | Margad: ¥ 3 . 3 -
crapositions reislad fo Be appmived
FLRPMP or any dieatution petivily of the|
Successor Agercy.
i R g L 3 T
R L TRl Sl ik Sl

o

B

bt



Rialto Recopgnlized Qbligation Payment Schedule (RGPS 17-18} - ROPS Datall
July 4, 2017 through Juna 30, 2018
Repart Amounts in Whole Dollars)

X L L M | N | ] L il ] w
17-18A (July - December)
Fund Sourcas

i iR
193] anaftont DAALInden Project Payment from 2005 A Bond réted fo. Merged
2011 infrastructure woek i Linden Avaron
and Baseing Avenua wilk davekopss -

Panation, Payment GHRGABON B8 T

DA and separals pqreemenit batweer)
Cily and deveioper. In Janry 2016
I QB wilk comsidér bond axpendiiue

Pgroement retated & s poject
{54 Papper Avenue Frofoct Blowogieat | Borad Fundbd Frepct ~ Fra-  [F11/2017 B0 6 CHty of Rialto Faymert from 2008 A Bond reinled & {Merged ¥ {8 ! ¥ -
Senices 2014 biological tosting for e yesr

{beginning In G204 Far ihe Pepper
 vgrn E xtoran Project 56 requarad
b g US Fian 300 Whotlla. In
ity 2018, e 08 wil considar
b0 expencitue egresment rafated b

I, b,
05| ReriRsancs SF improvemants Fiond Fonded P1oMO— Pre- [TIT2017 Felea] ity of Rl e o Mor PUDE Imprcamein 1o {Werged TREITE N ¥ 1.305278] 1327 B 7308276
201 a Renlsaancs Spacific Plen e

oot Area
v tha Merged Project Aren, The
Improvoments Inlude 1) Alder210
Freeway iniarchongs; 2} Baieiiig Ave.
[widaning at the Cachs Chammed, 3320
acre patk; or &) Akder Ave. ity

project. . .
796| Aftordebta Hausing Projoc! Bond Fundad Project - £re §TALRT |CEETE TRiatio Pt ity Far e For sHoriat houe Grojed. r)—augen 1.218.36) N H 1218367 1,218,261 3 TZ18261
2011 It of SHea from- 2

per
exciusing right & negoliate agreament
dlatect May 14, 2015 with e Rigin
Hausing Authority, or use for epproued
sfarctatiie housing sgresment per
Fordable housing sgreems
expcuted on Juna 26, 2016 wIR the
Riat Hoveing Authaely. Amaunt
Includas 505,612 3 deferrimied 1 b
housing bans! procescs, et DR
raport. fInludes furids of 536,778
i n the Succossr Agency Fumd
343,

jEmarpnu-Agmonl RPTTF Shervar FAROTT 02070 [City o Riamr [Cover ausmpapnart Fom ROPS 15 [Warged S5 BT
165,

[(Tocary Trosl Ford Miscefianeous 0T 02078 iy of et Fands raiote B i Libeary TRIS! Fund (WMETged G T
and held urser “Prior ROFS period
patences 20 DUR RPTTF batences
rotainea” Tne DOR, a5 apprved by
DOF. permita the 54 ko retain funds Tor
the City of Ristin, The acton s
traexing Ehe funds & the Gty for
[orary Improvement use.

5 568 ) &)
Ezan B} ABBAD




Rialto Recognized QObligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 17-18) - Report of Cash Balances
{Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177 (1),

or when payment fram property tax revenues is required by an enforceable obligation. For tips on how to complete the Report of Cash Ba

Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF} may be listed as a source of payment on the ROPS, but only to the extent no other funding source is available
lances Form, see Cash Balance Tips Sheet,

|

A B G D E F G H i
Fund Sources
Bond Proceeds Reserve Balance Other RPTTF
Prior ROPS
Prior ROPS RPTTF
Bonds issued on period batances | distributed as Rent, Non-Admin
or before Bands issued on]and DDR RPTTF | reserve for future grants, and
Cash Balance Information by ROPS Period 123110 or after 01/01/111 {balances retained: period(s) interest, etc. Admin Comments
ROPS 15-16B Actuals {01/01/46 - 06/30/16)
1 |Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actuat 04/01/16)
16,929,470 5 170,118 - 2,441,984 126,359
2 {Revenuelincome {Actual 06/30/16)
RPTTE amounts should tie to the ROPS 15-16B distribution from the ) ) .
County Auditor-Controlier during June 2046 C2 intludes $805,619 of housing bonds. D2 is
2005/15 bond refinance funds received. G2
823,782 44,978,780 - - 3,634,743 7,614,341 fincludes $3,085,828 of asset sales received.
3 E ditures for ROPS 15-16B Enforceable Obligations {Actual
0;.'2?)?16) ves Tor eapie 9 ¢ C3 and 13 include bond retention of $4,453.435
and 2015 bond refinance funds fo refund 2005
bonds. G3 includes $3,099,250 and $985,670
transferred 1o County Auditor-Controller from
asset sales, $384,672 transferred to housing
successar account, and $535,778 transferred as
5520817 44,963,101 10,000 - 5,550,819 4,191,224 Jhousing bond surplus.
4 |Retention of Available Cash Balance (Actual 06/30/16) ]
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as €3 and D3 are bond funds held with by fiscal
reserve for future period(s) agent. G4 includes $32,666 as surplus funds
from ROPS 15/16A and $380,956 RUSD transfer
9,043,531 15,693 - - 520,694 3,433,262 |to County Auditor-Controller.
% |ROPS 15-16B RPTTF Balances Remaining
No entry.required
102,858
6 | Ending Actual Avaitable Cash Balance
CtoG=(1+2-3-4),H={1+2-3-4.5)
$ 3,179,904 | § -1% 160,118 | $ -1 % 5114 1% 13,358




